## VERIZON LONG DISTANCE LLC

New York PSC Tariff No. 2

Original Page 143

## SECTION 5 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (Cont'd.)

## **5.12** Flextime Saver

The Company introduces new lower per minute rates for off-peak periods when defined usage thresholds are met. Volume threshold calculation includes domestic and international direct dial, calling card, toll free, Personal 800 Number, operator services, directory assistance usage and surcharges. Monthly recurring charges are not included in the calculations. This plan is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, where facilities exist. The duration of a call, which involves a partial minute, will be rounded up to the next full minute. This plan is an add-on to the Company's interstate filing in the Company's federal rate schedule. Customers must have selected the Company as their PIC.

Customer has the option to choose their preferred off-peak time calling hours. The choices are:

5:00 pm to, but not including 5:00 am 6:00 pm to, but not including 6:00 am 7:00 pm to, but not including 7:00 am 8:00 pm to, but not including 8:00 am

The off-peak calling period option is available to new and existing residential Customers and may be changed up to three times per year.

Monthly Volume Thresholds				
	\$0 - \$9.99	\$10 - \$24.99	\$25 - \$49.99	\$50 +
Direct Dial per minute				
Peak	\$.20	\$.20	\$.15	\$.15
Off-Peak	\$.12	\$.12	\$.10	\$.10
Peak	T	T		

## Miscellaneous Rates

Calling Card	\$.35 per minute
Toll Free	.25 per minute
Calling Card Surcharge	.80 per call

Issued: December 29, 2009 Effective: January 28, 2010

Issued By: Edward L. Googe, President

1320 N. Courthouse Road, 6th Floor

Arlington, Virginia 22201 NYo0907